

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP  
Paul V. LiCalsi (PL-6622)  
Howard H. Weller (HW-2745)  
Christina E. Djordjevich (CD-6262)  
12 East 49th Street, 30th Fl  
New York, N.Y. 10017  
(212) 509-3900

*Attorneys for Defendants Taylor Swift, Scott Swift  
and Andrea Swift*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DANIEL DYMTROW,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 07 CV 11277 (RJS)
v.	)	
	)	
TAYLOR SWIFT, SCOTT SWIFT,	)	
SCOTT BORCHETTA, BIG MACHINE	)	
RECORDS, LLC, and ANDREA SWIFT,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANTS  
TAYLOR SWIFT, SCOTT SWIFT AND ANDREA SWIFT  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiff Has Failed To Demonstrate Any Basis Upon Which To Sustain His Claim For Unjust Enrichment.....	2
II. Plaintiff Has Failed To Demonstrate Any Basis Upon Which To Sustain His Claim For Breach of Contract.....	5
III. Plaintiff Has Failed To Demonstrate Any Basis Upon Which To Sustain His Claims For Promissory Estoppel and Estoppel in Pais .....	9
1. Promissory Estoppel.....	9
2. Estoppel in Pais .....	11
IV. Plaintiff Has Failed To Demonstrate Any Basis Upon Which To Sustain His Claim For Tortious Interference .....	11
V. Plaintiff Has Failed To Demonstrate Any Basis Upon Which To Sustain His Claim For Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Federal Cases

<i>Concesionaria DHM, S.A. v. International Finance Corporation,</i> 307 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	7
<i>Don King Productions, Inc. v. Douglas,</i> 742 F. Supp. 741 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	7, 8
<i>Friedman v. Coldwater Creeek, Inc.,</i> 2009 WL 932546 (2d. Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Imtrac Industries, Inc. v. Glassexport Company Ltd.,</i> 1996 WL 39294 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	13
<i>Ionosphere Clubs, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pennsylvania,</i> 85 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Irrigation Tech. Leasing Assocs., Inc. v. Superior Farming Co.,</i> 1991 WL 274479 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 1991) .....	7
<i>Merex A.G. v. Fairchild Weston Systems,</i> 29 F.3d 821 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Readco, Inc. v. Marine Midland Bank,</i> 81 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9

### State Cases

<i>30 Broad, LLC v. Lawrence,</i> 12 Misc.3d 1179(A), 824 N.Y.S.2d 767, 2006 WL 1882410 at * 3 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., 2006) .....	9
<i>Airco Alloys v. Niagara Mohawk Power,</i> 76 A.D.2d 68, 430 N.Y.S. 2d 179 (4th Dept. 1980).....	9
<i>BWA Corp. v. Alltrans Express U.S.A.,</i> 112 A.D.2d 850, 493 N.Y.S. 2d 1 (1st Dept. 1985) .....	9
<i>Cohen v. Brunswick Record Corp.,</i> 31 Misc. 2d 525, 221 N.Y.S. 2d 893 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1961).....	12
<i>E.R. Squibb &amp; Sons v. Ira J. Shapiro, Inc.,</i> 64 N.Y.S.2d 368 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1945).....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Farnum v. O'Neill</i> , 141 Misc. 555, 252 N.Y.S. 900 (Mun. Ct., N.Y. Co., 1931).....	3, 4
<i>Green v. Green</i> , 69 N.Y. 553 (1877).....	3
<i>Griston v. Stousland</i> 186 Misc. 201, 203, 60 N.Y.S. 2d 118, 120 (1st Dept. 1946).....	13
<i>In re Ferguson's Guardianship</i> , 41 N.Y.S.2d 862 (Surr. Ct., Westchester Co. 1943).....	3
<i>Lahr Constr. Corp. v. Kozel &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 168 Misc. 2d 759, 640 N.Y.S.2d 957 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 1996).....	9
<i>Lee v. Silver</i> , 262 A.D. 149 (1st Dept. 1941).....	12, 13
<i>Mendez v. Reynolds</i> , 248 A.D.2d 62, 681 N.Y.S.2d 494 (1st Dep't 1998).....	11
<i>Prichard v. 164 Ludlow Corp.</i> , 14 Misc. 3d 1202(A), 831 N.Y.S.2d 362, 2006 WL 3626306 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., 2006) ...	9
<i>Prinze v. Jonas</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 570, 345 N.E.2d 295, 381 N.Y.S.2d 824 (N.Y. 1976).....	1
<i>Scott Eden Management v. Kavovit</i> , 149 Misc.2d 262, 563 N.Y.S.2d 1001 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 1990).....	2, 3
<i>Spier v. Southgate Owners Corp.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 277, 833 N.Y.S.2d 459 (1st Dep't 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Swerdloff v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 74 A.D.2d 258, 427 N.Y.S.2d 266 (2d Dep't 1980).....	9

**Statutes**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	1
--	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
New York Arts and Cultural Affairs Law	
§ 35.03 .....	5, 6, 8
New York General Obligations Law	
§ 3-107 .....	5, 6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 90.....	9
